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The Checklist is designed to be completed on electronic form, using as much space as it is necessary for each question. Any additional document can be annexed to the Checklist.

A. Legal protection for GI’s and Institutional Framework

	1. Legal frame for the protection of GIs

	A.1.1.
	Is your country Member of the WTO?

If so, date of accession:
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.2.
	What are the legal provisions implementing the TRIPS Agreement for GIs (or protecting GIs) in your country (national legislation or supra-national legislation directly applicable, except the international agreements) ?

Laws focusing on business practices




 FORMCHECKBOX 

Trademark law







 FORMCHECKBOX 

Special protection






 FORMCHECKBOX 



through a special registration system

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Mention the references of the legal texts and, when possible, annex them to this checklist

Federal level:

· Federal Law against Unfair Competition of 19 December 1986 (241)

· Federal Law on the Information to Consumers of 5 October 1990 (944.0)

· Federal Law on the Protection of Trademarks and Indications of Source (LPM) of 28 August 1992 (232.11)

· Ordinance on the Protection of Trademarks (OPM) of 23 December 1992 (232.111)

· Federal Law on Agriculture (Lagr) of 29 April 1998 (910.1)

· Ordinance on the Protection of Appellations of Origin and Geographical Indications in respect of Agricultural Products and Processed Agricultural Products (Ordinance on PDOs and PGIs) of 28 May 1997 (910.12), also applicable in Liechtenstein

· Ordinance of the DFE (Federal Department of Economy) on the Minimal Requirements Regarding the Control of Protected Appellations of Origin and Geographical Indications (Ordinance on the Control of PDOs and PGIs) of 11 June 1999 (910.124), also applicable in Liechtenstein

· Ordinance on Viticulture and the Importation of Wine (Ordinance on Wine) of 7 December 1998 (916.140)

That federal Ordinance only establishes a general frame for the appellations of origin and indications of source in Switzerland, dealing also with the indications of source concerning several Cantons (for example, Ostschweiz Riesling Sylvaner). Complying with the federal rules, the Cantons have adopted cantonal laws regulating the use of appellations of origin and adding specific requirements.
· Federal Law on Food Products and Common Goods of 9 October 1992 (817.0)

· Ordinance on Labelling and Advertising of Food Products (OEDAl) of 23 November 2005 (817.02)

· Ordinance of the DFI (Federal Department of the Interior) on Animal Food Products of 23 November 2005 (817.022.108)

· Ordinance of the DFI (Federal Department of the Interior) on alcoholic beverages of 23 November 2005 (817.022.110)

· Ordinance on the Indication of the Country of Production for Raw Material of Food Products and Raw Meat of 6 March 2000 (817.021.51)

· Ordinance on the Use of the Designation “Swiss” for Watches of 23 December 1971

· Federal Law for the Protection of Public Blazons and other Public Signs of 5 June 1931 (232.21)

· Regulation of Execution of the Federal Law for the Protection of Public Blazons and other Public Signs of 5 June 1931, of 5 January 1932

· Ordinance on Origin of 4 July 1984 (946.31)

Cantonal Level

· Cantonal laws and regulations regarding GIs for wines (they must comply with the federal Ordinance on Wine)

	A.1.2. bis
	What are the GIs (all goods, only agro-food products, only wines and spirits, only agricultural products…) covered by the existing frames of protection in your country (national legislation or supra-national legislation directly applicable, except the international agreements) ?

	
	Type of protection
	GIs covered

	
	Laws focusing on business practices

	All goods and services

	
	Trademark law


	All goods and services

	
	Special protection

	Cheeses

Swiss Watches

Wines (cantonal legislations in federal frame)

	
	Special protection through a special registration system
	Agricultural products and processed agricultural products, including spirits

	A.1.3.
	Is any change expected in the mid-term for the legal frame regarding GIs in your country?

If yes, give some indications

There are debates on a convergence between wines and other agro-food products which would probably imply a greater involvement of the federal authorities in defining and controlling the GIs for wines.

The PDO-PGIs regulations will also probably be adapted to the forthcoming evolution of the European Regulation according to the WTO Panel recommendations.


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.4.
	Is there external pressure to promote GIs in your country? From what country / institution?


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.4. bis
	Are there influences from foreign countries in relation with the frame of protection or promotion for GIs in your country? From what country / institution?

Mention the cooperation/development projects

No cooperation projects, but the Swiss legislation is closely related to the European one. Moreover, negotiations are in progress with the EU regarding a mutual recognition of PDOs and PGIs for agro-food products, after it has been realised for wines and spirits in the bilateral EU-CH agreements of 1999.
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.5.
	Does your legislation provide for recognition and protection of GIs or appellations of origin of foreign countries which are protected in the country of origin?

Indicate the applicable provisions

The LPM provides a general protection for all the indications of source, being Swiss ones or not. Actually, any direct or indirect reference to the geographical origin of the products or services, including any reference to the properties or the quality in relation with the origin are protected by this law (article 47 al. 1 LPM).

To be noted : for the countries where indications of origin are protected through certification marks, following the decision on the case Montparnasse (ATF 117 II 327), a certification mark from a foreign country, even if consisting in an indication of origin of that country, can be registered as a trademark in Switzerland, and will be thus protected.
Bilateral agreements are another way to reach mutual protection of GIs, which are put on lists attached to the agreements; these indications receive “additional” protection in accordance with Article 23 of the TRIPS Agreement. The treaties also cover products other than wine and spirits.
· Treaty of 7 March 1967 between the Swiss Confederation and the Federal Republic of Germany on the protection of indications of source and other geographical names, entered into force on 30 August 1969 (RS 0.232.111.191.36);

· Treaty of 16 November 1973 between the Swiss Confederation and the Czechoslovak Socialist Republic on the protection of indications of source, appellations of origin and other geographical names, entered into force on 14 January 1976 (RS 0.232.111.197.41). (N.B. The Treaty has remained in force for the Czech Republic following an exchange of notes on 24 February 1994; the same applies to the Slovak Republic following an exchange of notes on 13 October/25 November 1994)

· Treaty of 9 April 1974 between the Swiss Confederation and the Spanish State on the protection of indications of source, appellations of origin and similar names, entered into force on 10 March 1976 (RS 0.232.111.193.32);

· Treaty of 14 May 1974 between the Swiss Confederation and the French Republic on the protection of indications of source, appellations of origin and other geographical names, entered into force on 10 October 1975 (RS 0.232.111.193.49);

· Treaty of 16 September 1977 between the Swiss Confederation and the Portuguese Republic on the protection of indications of source, appellations of origin and similar names, entered into force on 14 May 1980 (RS 0.232.111.196.54);

· Treaty of 14 December 1979 between the Swiss Confederation and the Hungarian People’s Republic on the protection of indications of source, appellations of origin and other geographical names, entered into force on 14 August 1981 (RS 0.232.111.194.18);

· Bilateral Agreement of 21 June 1999 between the Swiss Confederation and the European Community concerning the trade of agricultural products, in particular the Agreement on the trade of wine products and the Agreement on the mutual recognition and protection of designations for spirits (Annexes 7 and 8; RS 0.916.026.81)


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.6.
	Is there any specific prohibition in the legislation/rules/procedures covering geographical indications not protected in the country of origin?

If so, please specify the relevant statutory provision.

As a general rule, the LPM, which covers broader notions of indications of source than the Ordinance on PDOs and PGIs or that on wine, does not authorize the use of a foreign geographical name in a trademark or as a trademark, on the grounds that a geographical indication is “in the public domain” (this term should not be confused with that used for a patent which enters the public domain – so that anyone can use it. Geographical indications are in the public domain from the outset: they form part of the national, cantonal or communal heritage) and cannot be monopolized as a trademark (Article 2(a), LPM). However, there are three cases in which protection as a trademark is possible:

· When the public does not understand the indication as being geographical;

· When a graphic element and/or other original element give the mark a distinctive character (Article 1.2, LPM). In this case, the protection relates to the graphic style, which determines the overall effect of the mark.

· when it has established itself on the foreign market, in the country to which the indication of source refers (e.g. ATF 100 Ib 351 “HAACHT”, Article 2(a), LPM). The same applies when the foreign geographical name has been entered in the trademark register of the country of origin, as long as the mark does not mislead as to the source of the products or services (ATF 117 II 327 “Montparnasse”).

	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.7.
	For laws focusing on business practices only
Does the law or any related document (e. g. guidelines, administrative manual) give a definition of GI?

If so, quote the definition(s) with indication of source.

There are provisions in the Swiss legislation to define the origin of goods with regard to the origin of the raw material and the production process, in particular in OEDAl Section 7


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.8.
	For trademark law only 

Does the law or any related document (e. g. guidelines, administrative manual) give a definition of GI?

If so, quote the definition(s) with indication of source.

LPM, Art. 47 :

« 1. Par indication de provenance, on entend toute référence directe ou indirecte à la provenance géographique des produits ou des services, y compris la référence à des propriétés ou à la qualité, en rapport avec la provenance.

2. Ne sont pas des indications de provenance au sens de l’al. 1 les noms ou signes géographiques qui ne sont pas considérés par les milieux intéressés comme une référence à la provenance des produits ou services. »

A number of principles and examples are given in the Guide for the Swiss Representations abroad regarding the Protection of the Swiss Geographical Indications, published in 2005 by the Swiss Federal Institute for Intellectual Property
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.9.
	Does the law or any related document contain specific provisions for collective or certification marks including a GI ?

The LPM only mentions the geographical origin as one of the possible attributes of a guarantee mark.


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.10.
	Is the higher level of protection required for wines and spirits under Article 23.2 of the TRIPS Agreement
 provided for any other product?
If so, specify such products and the law under which they are protected

GIs registered as PDO or PGI according to the Ordinance on PDOs and PGIs, Art. 17


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.10.

bis
	Is the registration of a trademark containing a registered GI permitted and under which condition (absolute protection of GI or refusal of trademark only if there is a risk of misleading of the consumer)?
Yes, it is permitted provided that the requirements on the products are satisfied (the same applies for organic products), that is to say the trademark can only label certified products.
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.11.
	For special protection only
Are there legal provisions specific to a sub-national level ?

If yes, give also information regarding sub-national provisions and procedures in the following replies

Legal provisions concerning GIs for wines are specific to sub-national level, which is that of the cantons.


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.12.
	Does the law or any related document (e. g. guidelines, administrative manual) give a definition of GI ?

If so, quote the definition(s) with indication of source. Mention also any legal definition of terms like “appellation of origin”

Ordinance on PDOs and PGIs :

« Art. 2 Appellation d’origine

1. Peut être enregistré comme appellation d’origine le nom d’une région ou d’un lieu qui sert à désigner un produit agricole ou un produit agricole transformé:

a. originaire de cette région ou de ce lieu;

b. dont la qualité ou les caractères sont dus essentiellement ou exclusivement au milieu géographique comprenant les facteurs naturels et les facteurs humains; et

c. qui est produit, transformé et élaboré dans une aire géographique délimitée.

2. Les dénominations traditionnelles des produits agricoles qui remplissent les conditions fixées à l'al. 1 peuvent être enregistrées comme appellations d’origine.

Art. 3 Indication géographique

Peut être enregistré comme indication géographique le nom d’une région ou d’un lieu qui sert à désigner un produit agricole ou un produit agricole transformé:

a. originaire de cette région ou de ce lieu;

b. dont une qualité déterminée, la réputation ou une autre caractéristique peut être attribuée à cette origine géographique; et

c. qui est produit, transformé ou élaboré dans une aire géographique délimitée. »
Elements of definition are also given in an administrative manual : the Guide to Apply for a PDO or a PGI, published by the ministry of Agriculture (2001).

Definitions regarding wines are contained in the cantonal legislation, the general frames being provided in the federal legislation; in the Ordinance on Wine; 3 categories of wines are defined, two of them being GIs:

« Art. 11 Appellation d’origine contrôlée

1. L’appellation d’origine contrôlée (AOC) désigne les raisins, moûts et vins de qualité qui:

a. proviennent d’une aire déterminée géographiquement telle qu’un canton, une région, une commune, un lieu-dit, un château ou un domaine;

b. remplissent les conditions fixées pour la catégorie 1;

c. satisfont aux exigences supplémentaires que le canton définit au moins dans les domaines suivants:

1. délimitation des zones de production,

2. cépages,

3. méthodes de culture,

4. teneur naturelle en sucre,

5. rendement maximum à l’unité de surface,

6. méthodes de vinification,

7. analyse et examen organoleptique.

2. Les vins portant une appellation d’origine contrôlée ne peuvent provenir que de raisins récoltés dans l’aire géographique concernée qui remplissent les conditions fixées pour la catégorie 1.

3. Les cantons concernés peuvent étendre une AOC au-delà des frontières cantonales lorsque le vignoble constitue une entité géographique bien déterminée.

Art. 12 Indication de provenance

1. L’indication de provenance désigne les raisins, moûts et vins d’une aire déterminée géographiquement. Par indication de provenance, on entend le nom du pays, ou d’une partie de celui-ci, dont l’étendue dépasse celle d’un canton ou une désignation traditionnelle qui se réfère à une aire géographique.

2. Les produits comportant une indication de provenance ne peuvent provenir que de raisins récoltés dans l’aire géographique concernée et qui remplissent les conditions prévues pour la catégorie 2 (art. 14).

3. Lorsque la désignation traditionnelle se réfère à une surface viticole comprise à l’intérieur d’un seul canton, ce dernier peut en fixer les conditions de production, dans les limites des conditions prévues pour la catégorie 2. »


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.13.
	Does the special protection for GIs apply for all kinds of products ?

If no, mention the kinds of products for which the protection is provided.

See question A.1.2. bis


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.14.
	Does the special protection for GIs require a formal registration for products to benefit from the protection (special registration system)?

If no, indicate the way the protection is granted

See question A.1.2. bis

Registration is a way to get protection through the Federal Ordinance on PDOs and PGIs; but there is not yet a comprehensive national register publicly available for wines as it is planned by Art. 13 of the Ordinance on Wine (even if it would already exist, it would not be the result of the same type of process of registration than for PDOs and PGIs for other products than wines), and some other products (watches) can benefit from a special protection without a registration system.

Regarding wines, no formal procedure of registration is provided in Cantons, the list and definitions of GIs covered results of an administrative procedure; nevertheless, producers and their organisations are consulted by the authorities and can ask for modifications.
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.15.
	Must the procedures which lead to the registration of a GI take be based on the initiative of an entity or a person ?

Yes, for the special registration system of PDOs and PGIs.

Strictly speaking, for wines, the legislation does not provide any specific process of registration, even if it is explicitly mentioned in the federal legislation that there are (or there should be!) cantonal registers and one federal register of GIs protected. Basically, the cantonal “process of registration” for wine GIs is not based on the initiative of a producer or a group of producers; but in reality, the cantonal authorities consult the producers’ organisations and generally follow their views.
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.16.
	Must the applicant for the protection of a GI be a representative association of concerned producers?

For PDOs and PGIs, the regulation (Art. 5) requires that the application come from a representative group of producers; for PDOs, that group must include producers of raw material as well as processors (intermediary and final).

If no, indicate who is entitled to apply for the registration of a GI and the requirements the applicant must comply with

For wines, see question A.1.15
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.17.
	Is there any procedure for the definition of the area of production for protected GIs in your country ?

Mention in Annex 1 the consultation and decisions bodies which are involved in the procedures
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.18.
	Is there any procedure for the definition of the GI product characteristics ? Who is in charge of defining the code of practices? How is the final decision taken?

Indicate what criteria are considered.

The group of producers who applies for a PDO or a PGI must set the product’s specification up, which be validated by the Commission on PDOs and PGIs and the Ministry of Agriculture.

Mention in Annex 1 the consultation and decisions bodies which are involved in the procedures


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.18. bis
	What is the mandatory content of the code of specification for the product benefiting from a registered GI?

Ordinance on PDOs and PGIs :

« Art. 6 Contenu de la demande

1. La demande doit prouver que les conditions fixées par la présente ordonnance pour l’obtention de l’appellation d’origine ou de l’indication géographique sont remplies.

2. Elle contient en particulier:

a. le nom du groupement demandeur et la preuve de sa représentativité;

b. l’appellation d’origine ou l’indication géographique à enregistrer;

c. les éléments prouvant que la dénomination n’est pas générique;

d. les éléments prouvant que le produit provient de l’aire géographique au sens de l’art. 2 ou 3 (dossier historique et traçabilité);

e. les éléments justifiant le lien avec le milieu géographique ou avec l’origine géographique au sens de l’art. 2 ou 3 (typicité du produit liée au terroir);

f. la description des méthodes locales, loyales et constantes si elles existent.

3. Elle est assortie d’un cahier des charges.

Art. 7 Cahier des charges

1. Le cahier des charges comprend:

a. le nom du produit comprenant l’appellation d’origine ou l’indication géographique;

b. la délimitation de l’aire géographique;

c. la description du produit, notamment ses matières premières et ses principales caractéristiques physiques, chimiques, microbiologiques et organoleptiques;

d. la description de la méthode d’obtention du produit;

e. la désignation d’un ou de plusieurs organismes de certification ainsi que les exigences minimales relatives au contrôle;

f. les éléments spécifiques de l’étiquetage. »

For wines, see question A.1.12



	A.1.19.
	Are mechanisms provided to oppose the recognition of a GI ?

Indicate how is an investigation conducted after such a complaint

The Ordinance on PDOs-PGIS provides that:

· cantonal and federal interested authorities are consulted as well as the federal commission on PDOs-PGIs, before the application is published;

· after the application has been published, individuals and Cantons can oppose the registration during 3 months

· the Ministry of Agriculture examines the oppositions, consulting the federal commission on PDOs-PGIs (and the Institute of Intellectual Property in particular if the opposition is in relation with a trademark); the Ministry may facilitate negotiations between the applicant and the opponents if an agreement can be reached

· After the decision of the Ministry of Agriculture regarding the registration of a PDO or a PGI against which oppositions were raised, opponents have the possibility to go further in the procedure of opposition (administrative recourse, then Federal Court of Justice).


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.19. bis
	Were there oppositions to the recognition of GIs ?

If yes, mention the case(s) with abstract(s) and indication of source(s)

Almost all the decisions of registration for PDOs and PGIs faced oppositions.
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.20.
	Are consumer’s studies taken into account to decide whether a geographical name is a generic one or not ?

Examples : Raclette, Boutefas, Pain de seigle valaisan
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.21.
	Have you any jurisprudence related to the determination of the generic character of a geographical name ?

If yes, mention the case(s) with indication of source(s)

Decision of the appellate body of the Ministry of Economy on the PDO for « Pain de Seigle Valaisan”

http://www.navigator.ch/reko/lpext.dll?f=templates&fn=main-hit-h.htm&2.0

	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.1.22.
	Provide in Annex 2 the list of GIs which are protected or to be protected at the national and international level

	2. Institutional frame
	
	

	A.2.1.
	Is any change expected in the mid-term for the institutional frame in your country?

If yes, indicate the forthcoming changes

New definitions of GIs for wines have been prepared by the Ministry of Agriculture, in order to homogenize the cantonal definitions for PDOs and to better segment the production by defining 3 categories of wines with GI: PDO, vin de pays, vin de table. These propositions have been submitted to consultation in end 2005, and have raised a lot of oppositions both from the producers’ organisations and the Cantons.

The special protection provided for some cheeses on the basis of the previous Ordinance regulating the designation of Swiss Cheeses of 10 December 1981 is now integrated in the Ordinance of the DFI (Federal Department of the Interior) on Animal Food Products of 23 November 2005, only for Emmental, Fromage à raclette valaisan and Vacherin fribourgeois. It should be repealed as soon as these GIs will have been registered as PDOs.
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.2.2.
	For laws focusing on business practices only
What is the authority responsible for the enforcement of laws focusing on business practices?

Cantonal authorities in charge of the control on foodstuffs, generally called “Cantonal Laboratory” or “Cantonal Chemist”

	A.2.3.
	Is the protection for GIs granted by ex officio procedures?

For example, in 2005 a Cantonal Chemist led an inquiry, on his own initiative, to determine if 4 different cheeses were imitations of a registered PDO.
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.2.4
	For trademark law only 

What is the authority responsible for the registration of trademarks?

The Swiss Institute for Intellectual Property

	A.2.5.
	Is there a specific procedure regarding the registration of a trademark including a GI?


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.2.6.
	For special registration system only
What is the authority responsible for the registration ?

The Ministry of Agriculture

	A.2.7.
	Are other public authorities involved in the registration procedure?

Other federal and cantonal authorities are consulted during the registration procedure.
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	3. Relations between GIs and trademarks

	A.3.2.
	Are there cases of jurisprudence in your country concerning the conflicts between GI’s (protected and non protected ones) and national or international trademarks?

If yes, mention the cases in Annex 3
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	4. Monitoring and certification for GIs

	A.4.1.
	For trademark law only 

Are there provisions for the monitoring of collective or certification marks including a GI?

If yes, mention these provisions

Art. 23 LPM: in the regulation of the mark, the owner of a guarantee mark must include provisions related to an efficient control of the use of his mark, and sanctions.

The law does not contain any specific requirement for collective marks.


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.4.2.
	For special registration system only 

Is a certification procedure mandatory for the GIs ?

If yes

Private (individual procedure)





 FORMCHECKBOX 

Private (collective procedure)





 FORMCHECKBOX 

Public








 FORMCHECKBOX 

If no, how is the monitoring provided?

Certification is not required for wines, but the control system is very strict and involve both federal and cantonal authorities.
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.4.2. bis
	What is the procedure to deny the right to use the GI to a producer who would not meet the requirements?

For PDOs-PGIs, such a producer would loose his certificate; the certification body would inform the authorities who are in charge of controlling that only certified products bear a PDO or a PGI. The producer can ask for a recourse against the decision of the certification body on a private basis. Further, the case would be judged by a court.

The authorities in charge of the control on foodstuffs can also, on their own initiative and as a result of one of their control, take administrative measures against such a producer, and ask for the case to be judged by a court.

	A.4.3.
	If the certification is mandatory and private, are public institutions involved in the definition of the plans for monitoring and non conformities to the product requirements?

In particular, the Art. 21 al. 4 of the Ordinance on PDOs-PGIs
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.4.4.
	If the certification is mandatory and private, is the representative association of producers involved in the definition of the plans for monitoring and non conformities to the product requirements?

The association of producers must validate the control plan; some parts of the control process (e. g. tasting) may be done in close collaboration between the association of producers and the certification body.
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.4.5.
	Is there an additional public monitoring for the GIs ?

The Ministry of Agriculture has the legal possibility to set some requirements in addition to those deriving from the accreditation system. The certification bodies must send each year a report on their activities to the Ministry of Agriculture. Meetings with certification bodies and authorities in charge of the control for foodstuffs can also be organised.
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.4.6.
	Are there public subsidies for monitoring and certification of GIs in your country?

Even if there is no public subsidies for monitoring and certification, it must be said that the 8 Cantons of West-Switzerland invested funds some years ago to create a certification body (Organisme Intercantonal de Certification, OIC), which has a private status but belongs to these Cantons. Their aim was to provide to their producers concerned the best and less expensive solutions of certification, mainly for PDOs and PGIs. They go on investing some money in OIC for its work on information, training and consultancy benefiting to producers and administrations of Cantons.
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.4.6. bis
	Who is in charge of the monitoring and certification costs?



	5. Ownership, costs and duration for GIs

	A.5.1.
	For trademark law only 

Is the owner of a collective or certification mark including a GI always a private entity?

If no, give examples of public owned marks

The Confederation is the owner of the guarantee mark for products and services of the (future) Natural Parks.


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.5.2.
	Must the owner of a collective or certification mark including a GI renew the registration?

If yes, indicate the duration of the registration


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.5.3.
	What are the direct costs for registering a collective or certification mark including a GI?



	A.5.4.
	Give examples of monitoring and certification costs (global or per producer) for GI products protected under collective or certification marks, when available

Kirsch Suisse (certification trademark)

Distillators : 20 

Certification costs : 13’000 CHF (HTVA) per year for all producers

Das Beste der Region (collective trademark, Canton of Berne)

Producers : 64

Certification costs : 500 CHF per producer



	A.5.5.
	For special registration system only 

Who is the owner of a registered GI?

There is no legal provision dealing with that question; the law only deals with the right to use a GI, being registered as a PDO-PGI or not. It may be considered, especially for PDOs-PGIs, as a regulated collective use of a public goods.

	A.5.5. bis
	Who is entitled to bring action in front of courts regarding GIs misuses or usurpations? The owner, the applicant, the users?

The Cantonal Chemists, the users as well as any interested party.



	A.5.6.
	Must the registration of a GI be renewed?

If yes, indicate the duration of the registration


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.5.7.
	Are there provisions allowing the cancellation of a registration for a GI?

If yes, indicate the conditions and the procedure

The registration of a GI as a PDO or a PGI may be cancelled if the denomination is no more used, or no producer nor Canton still has an interest in that protection, or the product’s specifications can not be met by any producer.
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	A.5.8.
	What are the direct costs for registering a GI?

No direct costs

	A.5.9.
	Give examples of monitoring and certification costs (global or per producer) for GI products, when available

L’Etivaz PDO

Producers : 69, production : 300 tons 

Certification costs : 6’200 CHF (without VAT) per year for all producers (4000 €)

Gruyère PDO

Producers : 3’600, cheese dairy : 260, cheese shop : 20, production : 28’000 tons

Certification costs : 105’000 CHF (without VAT) per year for all producers (67’400 €)
Eau de vie du Valais de poires William 

Producers : 200, Intermediary : 19, distillators : 5, production : 100’000 liters

Certification costs : 8’200 CHF (without VAT) per year for all producers (5’265 €)


B. Policies concerning GIs production-marketing systems

	1. Competition and antitrust legislation

	B.1.1.
	In your country, does an antitrust law exist ? 

Mention in Annex 4 the name of the national regulations, the authorities and legal procedures at national level (also regional if any)

The antitrust Law is called:

Loi fédérale du 6 octobre 1995 sur les cartels et autres restrictions à la concurrence (Loi sur les cartels, LCart)

http://www.admin.ch/ch/f/rs/c251.html
There are no regional authorities, only national authorities: Commission de la concurrence et secrétariat de la Commission de la concurrence (http://www.wettbewerbskommission.ch).


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	B.1.2
	Are there inquiries of national antitrust law authorities regarding GIs ?


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	B.1.3.
	What was the reason for inquiry ?

Fixing of global quantities




 FORMCHECKBOX 

Price fixing






 FORMCHECKBOX 

Quotas system






 FORMCHECKBOX 

Other:

If possible, annex documents such as law papers or trial decisions



	B.1.4.
	Did this recommendation or decision lead to a modification of the national legislation ?


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	2. Collective institutions of supply chain (interprofessions
)

	B.2.1.
	Are there specific legal provisions regulating such institutions?

If yes, mention the national legal basis

Yes there are organisations at national and regional levels. The national law is art. 8 and 9 of the Law on agriculture and the Ordinance on interprofessional bodies and producers organisations (http://www.admin.ch/ch/f/rs/c919_117_72.html).


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	B.2.2.
	Do these institutions concern :

a specific product (such as milk, fruits, meat…)


 FORMCHECKBOX 

specific geographic areas (regional, national)


 FORMCHECKBOX 

specific quality labels, specific GI products


 FORMCHECKBOX 

Other:


	B.2.3.
	For GI collective institutions:

What kind of tasks can they assume (on a legal basis) ?

Definition and management of the code of practices

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Marketing studies





 FORMCHECKBOX 

Strategic analysis





 FORMCHECKBOX 

Promotion






 FORMCHECKBOX 

Quality control






 FORMCHECKBOX 

Negotiation of contract templates



 FORMCHECKBOX 

Fixing of indicative prices on intermediary markets

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Fixing of global quantities




 FORMCHECKBOX 

Attribution of production quotas to processing units

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Other:


	B.2.4.
	Are there legal provisions for sanctions when a collective rule is not respected by a member ?
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	B.2.5.
	Is the extension of agreements to non-members authorised and supported par the public authorities ?


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	3. Public support to GI supply chains management

	B.3.1.
	Are there national programs to support the leaders’ training and to improve the quality of management of GIs supply chains ?

Marketing & Communication




 FORMCHECKBOX 

Social leadership





 FORMCHECKBOX 

Negotiation






 FORMCHECKBOX 

Business administration





 FORMCHECKBOX 

Other:


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	B.3.2.
	Are there also programs at local/regional scale ?

But some Cantons provide administrative support to GIs supply chains.
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 



C. Policies concerning the links between GIs and rural development

	1. Public subsidies devoted to GIs as public support for rural/local development

	C.1.1.
	Is there any general public support to develop the GI products (as collective or certification trademarks or under a special registration system) ?

Administrative support (application files for registration of PDO-PGI, …)
 FORMCHECKBOX 

Technical support (public research, …)




 FORMCHECKBOX 

Other:


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	C.1.2.
	Do public financial subsidies exist for GIs projects/products at firms level ?

If yes, what kind of investments are concerned :

Production (enterprises equipment– buildings)



 FORMCHECKBOX 

Transformation / elaboration (enterprises equipment– buildings) 
 FORMCHECKBOX 

Trade (enterprises equipment– buildings– transportation) 

 FORMCHECKBOX 

Communication (internal / external) 




 FORMCHECKBOX 

Human resources






 FORMCHECKBOX 

Other:


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	2. Integration and co-ordination of public policies

	C.2.1.
	Have you public policies aiming at creating or strengthening the links between GIs and other economic activities?

Normative







 FORMCHECKBOX 

Financial







 FORMCHECKBOX 

Promotional







 FORMCHECKBOX 

Technical supports






 FORMCHECKBOX 

Other:


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	C.2.2.
	Have you innovative projects based on GIs in the frame of development programs promoted by international organisms (e. g. FAO) or NGOs ?


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	C.2.3.
	Are there public policies specifically aiming at facilitating the development of GIs production in small and craft firms ?

Information







 FORMCHECKBOX 

Training







 FORMCHECKBOX 

Other:


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 



D. Policies concerning the relations between GIs and consumers

	1. GIs promotion

	D.1.1.
	Does the State assume public communication on GIs ?

If yes, does it concern:

Legal aspects






 FORMCHECKBOX 

Certification






 FORMCHECKBOX 

Technical aspects





 FORMCHECKBOX 

Success stories






 FORMCHECKBOX 

Marketing and communication issues



 FORMCHECKBOX 

Public support






 FORMCHECKBOX 

Other ………………………………………………………………………………

There is only a public financial support to the general promotion of GIs (see following answer)
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	D.1.2.
	If no, who does assume that public communication on GIs?

The Swiss Association for the promotion of PDOs and PGIs That association does not include wines.

	D.1.3.
	Is there a national public-funded organism specifically devoted to the promotion for GIs (even if amongst other missions)?

If yes, is this organism of

Public status






 FORMCHECKBOX 

Private status






 FORMCHECKBOX 

	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	D.1.4.
	In your country and language, is a specific term used to indicate on a package or a promotional advertising that a product is a registered geographical indication ?

If yes, indicate the term(s) and annex the logo(s) when they exist

The words and acronyms in French (AOC and IGP) have been adopted by almost all producers.
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	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	D.1.5.
	Do the GIs supply chains have any public financial resources to promote their denomination (as a collective denomination and not through individual trademarks) ?
	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	2. Consumer surveys

	D.2.1.
	In your country, are there food survey in general ?


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	D.2.2.
	Surveys about the concept of geographical indication (meaning for consumer for example)


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	D.2.3.
	Surveys about the products with GI themselves


	YES

 FORMCHECKBOX 

	NO

 FORMCHECKBOX 


	
	Mention the surveys in Annex 5





Annex 1 – Institutions and procedures for Geographical Indication


Annex 2 : List of protected national geographical indications


Annex 3 – Cases of dispute between GI’s and national or international trademarks


Annex 4 : Institutions and procedures of antitrust law


Annex 5 – Consumers and Market surveys

Annex 6 – Literature references

Please indicate the references of books or papers devoted to the legal and institutional issues of GIs in your country, with a short abstract of their content.

� In the sense of the "Review under Article 24.2 of the Application of the Provisions of the Section of the TRIPS Agreement on Geographical Indications", Note by the WTO Secretariat (IP/C/W/253): “This category of means of protection for IGOs [Indications of Geographical Origin] covers laws which, while not specifically providing for the protection of IGOs, prohibit business practices which can involve the misuse of IGOs. A broad range of laws of this nature [may be] referred to, many relating to the repression of unfair competition or the protection of consumers either in general terms or more specifically in regard to such matters as the labelling of products, health protection and food safety.”


� IP/C/W/253: “Trademark law may provide two types of protection for IGOs: on the one hand, protection against the registration and use of IGOs as trademarks; and, on the other, the protection of IGOs against unauthorized use by third parties. This category also includes collective and/or certification marks.


� IP/C/W/253: “[This] category covers […] laws specifically dedicated to the protection of IGOs or…  provisions providing for special protection of IGOs contained in other laws, for example on trademarks, marketing, labelling or taxation. Some of these means provide sui generic protection for IGOs that relate to products with specifically defined characteristics or methods of production; other means apply without such specific definitions.”


� In the sense of the "Review under Article 24.2 of the Application of the Provisions of the Section of the TRIPS Agreement on Geographical Indications", Note by the WTO Secretariat (IP/C/W/253): “This category of means of protection for IGOs [Indications of Geographical Origin] covers laws which, while not specifically providing for the protection of IGOs, prohibit business practices which can involve the misuse of IGOs. A broad range of laws of this nature [may be] referred to, many relating to the repression of unfair competition or the protection of consumers either in general terms or more specifically in regard to such matters as the labelling of products, health protection and food safety.”


� IP/C/W/253: “Trademark law may provide two types of protection for IGOs: on the one hand, protection against the registration and use of IGOs as trademarks; and, on the other, the protection of IGOs against unauthorized use by third parties. This category also includes collective and/or certification marks.


� IP/C/W/253: “[This] category covers […] laws specifically dedicated to the protection of IGOs or…  provisions providing for special protection of IGOs contained in other laws, for example on trademarks, marketing, labelling or taxation. Some of these means provide sui generic protection for IGOs that relate to products with specifically defined characteristics or methods of production; other means apply without such specific definitions.”


� "The registration of a trademark for wines which contains or consists of a geographical indication identifying wines or for spirits which contains or consists of a geographical indication identifying spirits shall be refused or invalidated, ex officio if a Member's legislation so permits or at the request of an interested party, with respect to such wines or spirits not having this origin."


� We call “interprofession” a multi-professional institution that has no commercial statute and whose mission is to co-ordinate the market operations between at least two levels of a given food product supply chain. An “interprofession” is generally an association that is composed of two bodies or more (such as producers, processors, traders, sometimes retailers…), which may negotiate and make decisions in order to improve the collective efficiency of the supply chain. (In France and Switzerland : interprofessions ; in Italy : consorzio ; in Germany : Branchenorganisationen).
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